(vi) provide the Company with access to capital markets to improve financial flexibility.

34

2.6 Conditional Offers

The Offers under this Prospectus are conditional upon the following events occurring:

(i) the Company raising the Minimum Subscription, being $10,000,000 (before costs),

under the IPO Offer (refer to Section 2.1(ii));

(ii) to the extent required by ASX or the Listing Rules, certain persons entering into a

restriction agreement or being issued a restriction notice imposing such restrictions on

trading on the Company’s Securities as mandated by the Listing Rules; and

(iii) ASX providing the Company with a list of conditions to the satisfaction of the Company

which, once satisfied, will result in ASX admitting the Company to the Official List.

If these conditions are not satisfied or become incapable of being satisfied then the Offers will

not proceed and the Company will repay all Application Monies received under the IPO Offer

(without interest) in accordance with the Corporations Act.

2.7 Proposed Use of Funds

Following the Offers, it is anticipated that the following funds will be available to the Company:

Source of funds

$

Minimum

Subscription

Maximum

Subscription

Existing cash as at the Prospectus Date 1,400,000 1,400,000

Proceeds from the issue of Shares under the

IPO Offer (before costs) 10,000,000 15,000,000

Total funds available 11,400,000 16,400,000

The following table shows the intended use of funds in the two-year period following

Admission:

Use of funds

Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

$ % $ %

Year 1

Exploration and

development1
3,150,000 27.6 4,250,000 25.9

Feasibility

expenditure
400,000 3.5 600,000  3.7

Directors’ and

Management fees2
907,120 8.0 907,120 5.5

Costs of the Offers3 1,158,203 10.2 1,462,696 8.9

35

Working Capital5 735,883 6.5 1,558,391 9.5

Sub-total 6,351,206 55.7 8,778,207 53.5

Year 2

Exploration and

development1
2,700,000 23.7 4,250,000 25.9

Feasibility

expenditure
1,100,000 9.6 1,300,000 7.9

Directors’ and

Management fees2
907,120 8.0 907,120 5.5

Working Capital5 341,674  3.0 1,164,673 7.1

Sub-total 5,048,794 44.3 7,621,793 46.5

Total funds

allocated
11,400,000 100.0 16,400,000 100.0

Notes:

1. See Section 3.7 for further information on the Company’s exploration budget.

2. See Section 6.7 for further details of the Directors’ remuneration.

3. Expenses paid or payable by the Company in relation to the Offers are summarised in
Section 8.9. The total costs of the Offers is $1,158,203 on a Minimum Subscription basis and
$1,462,696 on a Maximum Subscription basis.

4. Working capital also includes surplus funds and funds for corporate costs and potential future
acquisition costs which include costs required for the identification of new projects and
opportunistic acquisitions. The Company notes that:

[…]

Although the Company’s immediate focus will be on the Spring Hill Project, as with most

exploration entities, it will pursue and assess other new business opportunities in the resource

sector over time which complement its business.  These new business opportunities may take

the form of direct project acquisitions, joint ventures, farm-ins, acquisition of tenements/claims,

and/or direct equity participation.

The Board believes that the funds raised from the IPO Offer will provide the Company with

sufficient working capital to achieve its stated objectives as detailed in this Prospectus.

The use of further equity funding may be considered by the Board where it is appropriate to

accelerate a specific project or strategy.

Based on the intended use of funds detailed above, the amount raised pursuant to the IPO

Offer will provide the Company sufficient funding for approximately 2 years. As the Company

has no operating revenue, the Company will require further financing in the future.  See

Section 4.1(i) for further details about the risks associated with the Company’s future capital

requirements.

2.8 Capital Structure on Admission

Minimum

Subscription

% Maximum

Subscription
%

Shares

Existing Shares 186,621,750 71.60 186,621,750 66.50

IPO Offer
Shares 40,000,000 15.35 60,000,000 21.38

Conversion
Shares1  13,909,210 5.34 13,909,210 4.96.9

Consideration
Shares2 18,400,000 7.06 18,400,000 6.56

Shares issued
upon conversion
of Performance
Rights3,4  1,700,000 0.65 1,700,000 0.61

Total Shares
on completion
of the Offers 260,630,960 100.0 280,630,960 100.0

Performance Rights

Performance
Rights4 5,300,000 - 5,300,000 -

Notes:

1. See Section 7.4 for a summary of the material terms and conditions of the Convertible Notes.

2. See Section 7.1 for a summary of the material terms and conditions for the issue of the
Consideration Shares.

3. A total of 1,700,000 Shares will be issued upon Admission following the conversion of 1,700,000
tranche 1 Performance Rights.

4. See Section 8.2 for the terms and conditions of the Performance Rights.

The Company’s free float at the time of Admission will be not less than 20%.

2.9 Forecasts

The Directors have considered the matters detailed in ASIC Regulatory Guide 170 and believe